
June 15,2005 
 
TO:  John Szerlag, City Manager 
  
FROM: Brian P. Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services 
  Jeanette Bennett, Purchasing Director 
  Timothy L. Richnak, Public Works Director 
   
RE:  Agenda Item – Amendment #1– Concrete Pavement Repair 

Program  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
On January 24, 2005, Troy City Council approved the contract for Concrete 
Pavement Repair to the low bidders: A)- Major Cement Company for Major Roads, 
B)- Hard Rock Concrete for Local Roads, and C)- Six S, Inc. for Stephenson Hwy.  
(Resolution #2005-01-041-E20) 
  
City management recommends that City Council approve the amendment to the 
concrete pavement repair contract for the three low bidders, Major Cement 
Company – Proposal A, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. – Proposal B, and Six S, Inc. – 
Proposal C, not to exceed $750,000.00, $500,000.00, and $500,000.00, respectively 
for completion of work by June 30, 2006,  
 
All three contractors have agreed to amend the contract through June 30, 2006, 
under the same prices, terms, and conditions. 
 
SUMMARY 
Major roads covered under Proposal A include Rochester Road, Coolidge, 
Highway, Industrial Road, and scattered locations.  Local Roads under Proposal 
B include streets in Sections #23, #24, #17, #7 and other scattered locations.  
Proposal C will repair scattered locations on Stephenson Highway northbound 
and southbound starting from I-75 and going south. 
 
MARKET SURVEY 
A favorable market survey was conducted by the Purchasing Department. Economic 
conditions indicate prices will continue to rise on concrete, labor, and fuel.  Shortages in 
concrete have been a major problem caused in part by the building boom in China and 
U.S. rail backlogs to ship cement.   
 
BACKGROUND 

• All three contractors have been able to work at a faster than expected 
pace while producing a quality product for the City. 

• The price for fuel and cement is continuing to increase; it is to our benefit 
to take advantage of 2004/05 pricing for the 2005/2006-construction 
season by amending the construction quantities. 

• Moving this work forward would improve public safety and also reduce the 
City’s liability. 

 
 

1 of 2 

bittnera
Text Box
E-11



June 15, 2005 
 
To: John Szerlag, City Manager 
Re: Amendment #1 – Concrete Pavement Repair Program 
 
 
BUDGET 
Funding for this project will come from 2005/2006 budgeted funds available in the 
Capital Accounts for Public Works Construction for Major Roads 
(401479.7989.500), Local Roads (401499.7989.500) and Stephenson Highway 
(401479.7989.022015). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by:  Marina Basta Farouk, Project Construction Manager 
 
 

2 of 2 



...\Concrete Pavement Replacement   6/30/2005 11:00:40 AM



 
 

   June 1, 2005 
 

TO:      Jeanette Bennett 
      Purchasing Director 
 
FROM:    Linda N. Bockstanz 
      Associate Buyer 
 
RE:      MARKET SURVEY – CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR  
 
HARTWELL CEMENT CO. – Lisa                                                                     (248) 548-5858 
Lisa has indicated that concrete will increase in price because of the shortage.  She received 
a letter from her supplier, who has indicated that the increase will be about $6.00 to $10.00 
per cubic yard. Second would be the price of fuel.   
 
FLORENCE CEMENT CO. - Dwayne                                 (810) 499-2537 or  (586) 997-2666 
According to Dwayne, prices will be going up 5 to 10% because of the powder that is part of 
the mixture in concrete, the rising cost of fuel, and labor costs.  He will have to increase his 
prices also to accommodate for these items.  
 
DILISIO CONTRACTING - Joe Lia                                                                    (586) 783-4044 
Called and left messages on 5/25, 5/26, & 5/27/05.  No response to calls. 
 
CENTURY CEMENT CO. – A.J. Pighin                                                               (734) 248-8770 
Called and left messages on 5/25, 5/26, & 5/27/05.  No response to calls. 
 
Based upon the above comments, I respectfully recommend that the City accept the offers 
to renew the various contracts for Concrete Pavement Repair to the current vendors based 
on the fact costs for Concrete has increase 5% to 10% in price due to the above comments.   
 
CC: Susan Leirstien 
 











December 22, 2004 
 
 
TO:  John Szerlag, City Manager 
  
FROM: Brian Murphy, Assistant City Manager/Services 
  Jeanette Bennett, Purchasing Director 
  Timothy Richnak, Public Works Director 
   
RE:  Agenda Item - Standard Purchasing Resolution 1: Award To Low 

Bidders  – Concrete Pavement Repair  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
On December 10, 2004, bids were received for Concrete Pavement Repair under 
three proposals: A)- Major Roads, B)- Local Roads, and C)- Scattered Locations 
on Stephenson Highway.  City management recommends awarding the contract 
by proposal to three separate low bidders, Major Cement Company – Proposal 
A, Hard Rock Concrete, Inc. – Proposal B, and Six S, Inc. – Proposal C, at 
estimated total costs of $824,775.00, $458,975.00, and $507,865.00 respectively 
for completion by June 30, 2005, at unit prices contained in the attached bid 
tabulation. 
 
In addition, staff requests authorization to change the quantity of work either 
additive or deductive at unit prices contained in the attached bid tabulation, not to 
exceed 25% of the total project cost and within budgetary limitations.    
 
The award is contingent upon the recommended bidders submission of proper 
contract and bid documents, including bonds, insurance certificates and all other 
specified requirements.   
 
SUMMARY 
Major roads covered under Proposal A include Rochester Road, Coolidge 
Highway, and scattered locations.  Local Roads under Proposal B include streets 
in Sections #23, #24, and other scattered locations.  While Proposal C will repair 
scattered locations on Stephenson Highway northbound and southbound starting 
from I-75 and going south. 
 
BUDGET 
Funds for this project are available in the 2004/05 Capital Accounts for Public 
Works Construction for Major Roads (401479.7989.500), Local Roads 
(401499.7989.500) and Stephenson Highway (401479.7989.022015). 
 
89 Vendors Notified on MITN System 
  7 Bid Responses Rec’d 
   
  
Prepared by: Marina Basta-Farouk, Project Construction Manager 



CITY OF TROY ITB-COT 04-38
Opening Date -- 12/10/04 BID TABULATION Page 1 of 5
Date Prepared -- 12/21/04 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR

VENDOR NAME: MAJOR CEMENT HARD ROCK SIX-S DILISIO
 COMPANY CONCRETE INC INC CONTRACTING

Ck Number 699867280-8 257897374 7181639622 4434455102
Ck Amount 10,000.00$      10,000.00$      10,000.00$       10,000.00$       

Proposal A –Rochester Rd, Coolidge Hwy & Scattered Locations( Major Roads) to be completed by June 30, 2005
Year 2005 Year 2005 Year 2005 Year 2005

NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
1 Remove & Replace with Concrete

Type P-NC, - 9" Non-reinforced 9900 S.Y. $49.75 NO BID $51.50 $62.20
2 Remove & Replace with Concrete

Type P-NC, - 8" Non-reinforced 6000 S.Y. $47.00 $48.53 $59.67
3 Remove & Replace with Concrete

7" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. $42.00 $52.15 $35.00
4 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/

Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. $41.00 $42.11 $34.00

5 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
4" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. $39.00 $36.30 $33.00

6 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each $300.00 $219.34 $250.00
7 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet $150.00 $217.26 $250.00
8 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each $250.00 $219.33 $250.00
9 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet $150.00 $217.26 $250.00

10 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 
to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 900 CY $27.00 $34.44 $20.00

11 Installation of 6” edge drain
(Locations not specified) 200 L.F. $10.00 $8.82 $8.00

12 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 500 L.F. $25.00 $15.00 $18.00
13 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 Each $350.00 $277.95 $500.00
14 Class F Fly Ash if needed 1450 Ton N/A $0.01 $0.10
15 Traffic Maintenance Included Included Included Included Included

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal A $824,775.00 NO BID $851,654.54 $1,016,845.00

Proposal B  – Sec #24,23, and Scattered Locations (Local Roads) Completed by June 30, 2005
NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE

1 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Type 7 Sack HE, 8" Non-reinforced 2800 S.Y. $43.00 $33.00 $46.11 $57.25

2 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Type 7 Sack HE, 7" Non-reinforced 10800 S.Y. $41.00 $31.00 $42.57 $49.62

3 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. $42.00 $30.00 $42.11 $34.00

4 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 4" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. $41.00 $28.00 $36.30 $33.00

5 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each $300.00 $275.00 $219.34 $250.00
6 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet $150.00 $75.00 $217.26 $250.00
7 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each $250.00 $275.00 $219.33 $250.00
8 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet $150.00 $75.00 $217.26 $250.00
9 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 

to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 800 CY $27.00 $21.00 $34.44 $20.00
10 Installation of 6” edge drain

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. $10.00 $12.00 $8.82 $8.00
11 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. $25.00 $22.00 $24.24 $18.00
12 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 each $350.00 $450.00 $277.95 $500.00
13 Class F Fly Ash if needed 1000 Ton N/A $0.00 $0.01 $0.10
14 Traffic Maintenance Included Included Included Included Included

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal B $598,775.00 $458,975.00 $628,778.29 $728,321.00



CITY OF TROY ITB-COT 04-38
Opening Date -- 12/10/04 BID TABULATION Page 2 of 5
Date Prepared -- 12/21/04 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR

VENDOR NAME: MAJOR CEMENT HARD ROCK SIX-S DILISIO
 COMPANY CONCRETE INC INC CONTRACTING
Proposal C  – Scattered Locations S.B. & N.B. of Stephenson Hwy Completed by June 30, 2005
NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY.  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE

1 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching Type P-NC-10" Non-rein 8700 S.Y. 54.50$                 NO BID 53.78$              67.32$               

2 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching Type P-NC-9" Non-rein 25 S.Y. 52.00$                 58.89$              62.20$               

3 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching - 8" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. 50.00$                 54.71$              36.00$               

4 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching - 7" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. 45.00$                 53.91$              35.00$               

5 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. 39.00$                 42.10$              34.00$               

6 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk
4" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. 35.00$                 36.30$              33.00$               

7 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each 300.00$               219.34$            250.00$             
8 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet 150.00$               217.26$            250.00$             
9 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each 250.00$               219.33$            250.00$             

10 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet 150.00$               217.26$            250.00$             
11 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 

to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 750 C.Y. 27.00$                 34.44$              20.00$               
12 Installation of 6” edge drain

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. 10.00$                 8.82$                8.00$                 
13 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 

(Locations not specified) 2350 L.F. 25.00$                 0.01$                18.00$               
14 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 Ea 350.00$               277.96$            500.00$             
15 Class F Fly Ash if needed 950 Ton N/A 0.01$                0.10$                 

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal C $568,075.00 NO BID $507,864.99 $660,634.00

INSURANCE:                      Can Meet XX XX XX XX
                                         Cannot Meet

PROPOSED PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Y or N EVERY TWO WEEKS N/A SEMI-MONTHLY EVERY TWO WEEKS

CONTACT INFORMATION Hrs of Oper. (313)532-3212 7-7 8-5 9-5
Phone (248)388-1168 (734)564-0925 (248)673-0585 (586)405-4578

AWARD                       100% of Contract XX XX XX
                                                  Partial Contract: Proposal A

Proposal B XX
Proposal C

TERMS: 30 DAYS BLANK 10 DAYS OF INVOICE BLANK

WARRANTY: ONE YEAR BLANK BLANK BLANK
CLASS F FLY ASH IS NOT

AVAILABLE. WE CANNOT

EXCEPTIONS: PUT A # TO THE UNIT. N/A BLANK BLANK

ACKNOWLEGEMENT: YES YES YES YES

VENDOR QUESTIONNAIRE Y or N YES YES YES YES

Legal Status of Bidder Y or N YES YES YES YES
Non-Collusion Affidavit Y or N YES YES YES YES



CITY OF TROY ITB-COT 04-38
Opening Date -- 12/10/04 BID TABULATION Page 3 of 5
Date Prepared -- 12/21/04 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR

VENDOR NAME: CENTURY HARTWELL FLORENCE
 CEMENT CO CEMENT CO CEMENT CO

Ck Number 589562073 649185516 649368106
Ck Amount 10,000.00$      10,000.00$      10,000.00$       

Proposal A –Rochester Rd, Coolidge Hwy & Scattered Locations( Major Roads) to be completed by June 30, 2005
Year 2005 Year 2005 Year 2005 Year 2005

NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE
1 Remove & Replace with Concrete

Type P-NC, - 9" Non-reinforced 9900 S.Y. NO BID NO BID NO BID
2 Remove & Replace with Concrete

Type P-NC, - 8" Non-reinforced 6000 S.Y.
3 Remove & Replace with Concrete

7" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y.
4 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/

Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y.

5 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
4" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y.

6 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each
7 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet
8 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each
9 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet

10 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 
to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 900 CY

11 Installation of 6” edge drain
(Locations not specified) 200 L.F.

12 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 500 L.F.
13 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 Each
14 Class F Fly Ash if needed 1450 Ton
15 Traffic Maintenance Included

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal A NO BID NO BID NO BID

Proposal B  – Sec #24,23, and Scattered Locations (Local Roads) Completed by June 30, 2005
NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE UNIT PRICE

1 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Type 7 Sack HE, 8" Non-reinforced 2800 S.Y. $48.00 $38.50 NO BID

2 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Type 7 Sack HE, 7" Non-reinforced 10800 S.Y. $44.00 $36.45

3 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. $36.00 $34.50

4 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 4" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. $32.00 $32.00

5 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each $400.00 $75.00
6 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet $400.00 $75.00
7 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each $300.00 $75.00
8 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet $300.00 $75.00
9 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 

to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 800 CY $40.00 $10.00
10 Installation of 6” edge drain

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. $15.00 $9.00
11 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. $30.00 $18.00
12 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 ea. $150.00 $200.00
13 Class F Fly Ash if needed 1000 Ton $8.00 $0.50
14 Traffic Maintenance Included Included Included

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal B $661,200.00 $518,847.50 NO BID



CITY OF TROY ITB-COT 04-38
Opening Date -- 12/10/04 BID TABULATION Page 4 of 5
Date Prepared -- 12/21/04 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR

VENDOR NAME: CENTURY HARTWELL FLORENCE
 CEMENT CO CEMENT CO CEMENT CO
Proposal C  – Scattered Locations S.B. & N.B. of Stephenson Hwy Completed by June 30, 2005
NO. DESCRIPTION EST. QTY.  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE  UNIT PRICE

1 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching Type P-NC-10" Non-rein 8700 S.Y. 63.00$                 NO BID 68.15$              

2 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching Type P-NC-9" Non-rein 25 S.Y. 63.00$                 70.00$              

3 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching - 8" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. 45.00$                 67.50$              

4 Remove & Replace with Concrete
Pavement Patching - 7" Non-reinforced 25 S.Y. 40.00$                 65.00$              

5 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk/
Driveway, 6" Non-reinforced
(Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. 36.00$                 50.50$              

6 Remove & Replace with Concrete Sidewalk
4" Non-reinforced (Locations not specified) 25 S.Y. 34.00$                 44.50$              

7 Gatewell Adjustment 1 Each 400.00$               300.00$            
8 Gatewell Repair Per Foot 2 Feet 400.00$               225.00$            
9 Manhole or Catch Basin Adjustment 2 Each 300.00$               300.00$            

10 Manhole or Catch Basin  Repair per Foot 2 Feet 300.00$               200.00$            
11 Miscellaneous Base Repair per Cubic Yard 

to excavate & replace with 21AA compacted 750 C.Y. 30.00$                 25.00$              
12 Installation of 6” edge drain

(Locations not specified) 100 L.F. 15.00$                 11.25$              
13 Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter. 

(Locations not specified) 2350 L.F. 28.00$                 24.25$              
14 Install MDOT Sidewalk Ramp with 24"

Detectable Warning 20 Ea 150.00$               1,000.00$         
15 Class F Fly Ash if needed 950 Ton 10.00$                 0.01$                

Estimated Total Cost – Proposal C $658,250.00 NO BID $698,964.50

INSURANCE:                      Can Meet XX XX XX
                                         Cannot Meet

PROPOSED PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Y or N MONTHLY MONTHLY BI-WEEKLY

CONTACT INFORMATION Hrs of Oper. 7:30-3:15 8-4:30 BLANK
Phone (734)284-8770 (248)789-4156 BLANK

AWARD                       100% of Contract
                                                  Partial Contract: Proposal A

Proposal B XX XX
Proposal C XX XX

TERMS: MONTHLY NET 30 DAYS PER CONTRACT

WARRANTY: ONE YEAR ONE YEAR PER CONTRACT

EXCEPTIONS: BLANK BLANK BLANK

ACKNOWLEGEMENT: YES YES YES

VENDOR QUESTIONNAIRE Y or N YES YES YES

Legal Status of Bidder Y or N YES YES YES
Non-Collusion Affidavit Y or N YES YES YES



CITY OF TROY ITB-COT 04-38
Opening Date -- 12/10/04 BID TABULATION Page 5 of 5
Date Prepared -- 12/21/04 CONCRETE PAVEMENT REPAIR

BOLDFACE TYPE DENOTES LOW TOTAL BIDDERS

ATTEST:
 Robert Robertson
 MaryAnn Hays Jeanette Bennett
 Marina Basta-Farouk Purchasing Director
 Linda Bockstanz

G: ITB-COT 04-38Concrete Pavement Repair








	Agenda 07.11.05 Amend#1ConcreteRepairProgram ITB04-38.pdf
	aaa.pdf
	SUMMARY
	Funds for this project are available in the 2004/05 Capital 
	7 Bid Responses Rec’d

	aaa.pdf
	DILISIO CONTRACTING - Joe Lia                               
	CENTURY CEMENT CO. – A.J. Pighin                            






